fact that the GP lanes of the I-66 corridor are already very congested. The traffic growth makes

the congestion worse and helps to push more travelers to the ETLs. The number of ETL users

increased by 10.8%, when it is assumed that the demand grows by 2.5%, and by 14.2% when the

demand grows by 5%. However, when the regional travel demand decreased by 2.5%, traffic on

the ETLs and GP lanes did not decrease as much. This is because the corridor may have pulled

traffic from local streets when there is less congestion along the I-66 corridor. The magnitude of

54

traffic volume changes are smaller at the two arterial street locations, as compared to those along

the freeway under all three alternative scenarios. The capacity of arterial roads is constrained by

the signalized intersections and the traffic dynamics are more complicated.

Figure 27. Eastbound Traffic Throughput at the East End of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Corridor During

the Morning Peak Period Under Different Traffic Growth Factors.

Table 24.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Morning Peak Period in Eastbound Direction

Under Scenarios of Different Traffic Growth/Reduction Factors

Scenario Baseline +2.5% +5% -2.5%

 Counts % Difference

I-66 ETL 6645 +10.8% +14.2% -1.7%

I-66 GPL 23638 +2.1% +4.1% -2.1%

US 50/Prosperity 8647 +2.3% +3.1% -2.3%

US 29/Gallows Rd 5275 +0.8% +1.6% -1.4%

 $ % Difference

Revenue at Zone 5 7264 +21.0% +45.3% -16.0%

 The total revenue for Zone 5 grew by 21% and 45.3% when the demand was assumed to

grow by 2.5% and 5%. This growth was due to the compounding effects of a higher number of

express toll lane users which, in turn, led to higher toll rates. When overall travel demand

decreased by 2.5%, the revenue dropped by a significant 16%, which the toll rate changes

possibly caused.

Impact of Not Considering Vehicle Occupancy and Mode Split Changes

 In the baseline scenarios, by applying the mode split model, that has been re-calibrated in

this project, to selected centroids (with a demand higher than 100 vehicles) along the I-66 OTB

[…]

occupants during the morning peak period. In addition, 236 travelers changed from riding the

metro, to driving alone, because of corridor travel time improvement. In total, 432 new HOV3

trips were distributed to the different OD pairs along the corridor, while a net of 184 SOV trips

were removed from the OD matrices when the mode split model was applied. When these

demand changes were removed, the simulation results were almost identical because of the

relative small difference in vehicle numbers and the fact that the I-66 OTB ETLs are not

congested in the baseline scenario.

55

Impact of Alternative Value of Time Ranges

 This study estimated a mean VOT of $30.5 for the morning peak period and $25.80 for

the afternoon peak period. However, the VOT distribution among travelers could change as

socio-economic factors change. This section evaluated the impact that a higher or lower VOT

distribution has on the performance of the ETLs. In total, four scenarios were evaluated, with the

mean VOT increased by 10% and 20% and decreased by 10% and 20%, respectively. The values

used are summarized in Table 25.

Table 25.  Mean Values of Time Used in Analysis

 Baseline +10% +20% -10% -20%

Morning Peak $30.5 $33.6 $36.6 $27.5 $24.4

Afternoon Peak $25.8 $28.4 $31.0 $23.2 $20.6

 Figure 28 plots the probability density function for VOT distributions with different mean

values. Because the lognormal distribution is heavily skewed to the left, when the mean is moved

to a smaller value, the changes to the tail (accumulated probability for travelers whose VOT is

larger than a selected value) are small. However, when the mean is moved to the right, the

changes to the accumulative probability for travelers whose VOT is larger than a threshold are

significant. This pattern can also be seen in Figure 29, which compares the density, toll rate,

traffic volume, and speed of the I-66 OTB ETLs in Zone 5 under different assumptions of the

[…]

Table 26 summarizes the average changes in throughput and revenue for Zone 5 during

the morning peak period under different assumptions of VOT distributions. Different VOT

distributions have a major impact on the number of vehicles using the I-66 OTB ETLs and GP

lanes. They have an even more significant impact on the toll revenue because of the

compounding effect of more ETL users and higher toll rates. A 10% increase in the average

VOT could lead to a 61.5% increase in toll revenue, and an increase of 20% in the average VOT

could lead to a 144% increase in toll revenue. The highest toll rate, under a 20% VOT increase

scenario, can generate a toll rate as high as $1.66/mile, which is the equivalent of $36.50 for the

entire corridor. As shown in Figure 29, the average speed could drop to around 45 miles/hour for

about 30 minutes under this assumption. A 10% drop in average VOT leads to a 3.2% decrease

in ETL traffic, while a 20% drop in average VOT leads to an 8.3% decrease in ETL traffic. The

impact of a VOT increase and a decrease in ETL usage is asymmetric.

Table 26.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Morning Peak Period in Eastbound Direction

Under Scenarios of Different Value of Time Distributions

Scenario Baseline +10% +20% -10% -20%

 Counts % Difference

I-66 ETL 6645 20.8% 31.5% -3.2% -8.3%

I-66 GPL 23638 -5.1% -8.1% 1.3% 2.5%

US 50/Prosperity 8647 -0.8% -1.2% -0.4% -0.3%

US 29/Gallows Rd 5275 -2.9% -3.3% 0.0% -1.2%

 $ % Difference

Revenue at Zone 5 7264 61.5% 144.0% -20.4% -35.0%

Two-factor Scenarios: Impact of Using Alternative Dynamic Pricing Algorithms Under Higher

or Lower Demand

 This section evaluates the potential compounding effect when two factors change

simultaneously. Figure 31 compares the density, toll rate, traffic volume, and speed of the I-66

OTB ETLs at Zone 5 under different traffic growth rates and dynamic pricing algorithm

combinations. The major finding is that, the dynamic pricing algorithms play a more significant

role in the number of vehicles using the ETLs than the tested demand growth rates. Figure 31(a)

shows that all scenarios under DPA23 and DPA02 have a higher density during the peak period,

[…]

Although this study did not include a scenario of 5% traffic reduction under the baseline value of

time distribution in the analysis of single factor scenarios, the total number of vehicles using the

ETLs should have dropped and been slower when the two factors were combined in a single

scenario. Following the same logic, this could be compared to what we would get if we ran the

two scenarios independently and then multiplied the reduction rates to estimate the compounding

effect. The changes in toll revenue would show a similar pattern but, in a larger magnitude,

where the increases in the number of vehicles and the toll rate would reinforce one another and

contribute to the growth of total revenue.

61

Figure 34. Eastbound Traffic Throughput During the Morning Peak Period Under Different Combinations of

Growth Factors and Value of Time Distributions.

Table 28.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Morning Peak Period in Eastbound Direction

Under Different Combinations of Traffic Growth Factors and Value of Time Distributions

Scenarios
 5% Traffic Growth

Baseline Baseline VOT +10% VOT -10% VOT

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 6,645 7,691 15.7% 8,665 30.4% 6,840 2.9%

I-66 GPL 23,638 24,636 4.2% 23,358 -1.2% 25,042 5.9%

US 50/Prosperity 8,647 8,915 3.1% 8,880 2.7% 8,862 2.5%

US 29/Gallows Rd 5,275 5,361 1.6% 5,423 2.8% 5,474 3.8%

Total 44,206 46,603 5.4% 46,326 4.8% 46,218 4.6%

Revenue $7264 $10,555 45.3% $14,819 104% $10,852 49.4%

Scenarios
 5% Traffic Reduction

Baseline Baseline VOT* +10% VOT -10% VOT

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 6,645 N/A N/A 7,744 16.5% 5,939 -10.6%

I-66 GPL 23,638 N/A N/A 20,878 -11.7% 22,935 -3.0%

US 50/Prosperity 8,647 N/A N/A 8,044 -7.0% 8,322 -3.8%

US 29/Gallows Rd 5,275 N/A N/A 4,902 -7.1% 5,013 -5.0%

Total 44,206 N/A N/A 41,568 -6.0% 42,209 -4.5%

Revenue $7264  N/A $6,647 -8.5% $4,547 -37.4%

* This study did not include a scenario of 5% traffic reduction under the baseline value of time distribution in the

analysis of single factor scenarios.

Two-factor Scenarios: Compounding Impact of Value of Time and Different Dynamic Pricing

Algorithms

 As discussed early in the report, DPA23 and DPA02 have a higher critical density

beyond which the toll rate would grow at a much faster speed, when compared to DPA10A.

Therefore, toll rates under DPA23 and DPA02 increase at a slower pace when demand increases.

Different VOT distributions affect how travelers compare the ETLs and the GP lanes, or any

[…]

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Eastbound Direction

Under Different Value of Time Distributions and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms.

 Figure 36 and Table 29 show the changes in vehicle throughput and revenue under

different combinations of VOT and DPAs. More travelers are willing to use the ETLs under

higher VOT and the impact is higher under DPA23 and DPA02. Overall, the impact of dynamic

toll algorithms on the number of express toll lane users is larger than the 10% change in the

value of time distribution. However, the value of time distribution has a stronger impact on the

total revenue, as it has a stronger impact on setting the toll rate.

63

Figure 36. Eastbound Traffic Throughputs During the Morning Peak Period Under Different Combinations

of Value of Time Distributions and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms.

Table 29.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Morning Peak Period in the Eastbound Direction

Under Different Combinations of Value of Time Distributions and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms

Scenarios
 +10% Value of Time

Baseline DPA10A* DPA23 DPA02

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 6,645 8,026 20.8% 9,089 36.8% 9,284 39.7%

I-66 GPL 23,638 22,425 -5.1% 21,618 -8.5% 21,236 -10.2%

US 50/Prosperity 8,647 8,578 -0.8% 8,645 0.0% 8,466 -2.1%

US 29/Gallows Rd 5,275 5,123 -2.9% 5,115 -3.0% 5,071 -3.9%

Total 44,206 44,152 -0.1% 44,467 0.6% 44,057 -0.3%

Revenue $7,264 $11,731 61.5% $8,789 21.0% $5,898 -18.8%

Scenarios
 -10% Value of Time

Baseline DPA10A* DPA23 DPA02

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 6,645 6,430 -3.2% 8,082 21.6% 8,595 29.4%

I-66 GPL 23,638 23,942 1.3% 22,107 -6.5% 21,554 -8.8%

US 50/Prosperity 8,647 8,612 -0.4% 8,685 0.4% 8,610 -0.4%

US 29/Gallows Rd 5,275 5,274 0.0% 5,270 -0.1% 5,196 -1.5%

Total 44,206 44,258 0.1% 44,144 -0.1% 43,956 -0.6%

Revenue $7264 $5,782 -20.4% $6,334 -12.8% $4,097 -43.6%

*These two scenarios have been discussed in detail under single factor analysis and are only included here for

comparison.

Multi-factor Analysis of Potential Post COVID-19 Scenarios

 Table 30 summarizes the assumptions adopted for traffic conditions in the post-COVID-

19 scenarios.

64

Table 30.  Assumptions for Scenarios Representing Traffic Conditions in the Post COVID-19 Era

Scenario
M1a: Higher Demand for Travel M2b: Lower Demand for Travel

Changes Numbers Changes Numbers

Morning

Peak

+10%

demand

-20%

HOV split

50604 more trips overall;

HOV3+ reduced to 5.12% from

[…]

lanes, and the two major parallel arterial roads. Under the M1a scenario, the ETLs attracted

27.4% more vehicles with three or more occupants compared to the baseline scenario. The

additional HOVs came from mode switching behavior, and rerouting traffic from arterial roads.

The arterial roads were at their capacity, under the baseline scenario, and the throughput would

not increase much, even with higher demand, particularly during the peak hour within the peak

period. Most of the 4.6% and 6.4% increases of throughput at US 50 and US 29 occurred during

the shoulder hours. In contrast, when travel demand dropped by 10% in the M1b scenario, the

throughputs in the arterial roads dropped by a similar percentage number.

Figure 38. Eastbound Traffic Throughput During the Morning Peak Period Under Two Scenarios of Post-

COVID-19 Traffic Conditions.

M1a: -20% split for High Occupancy Vehicles and +20% of overall traffic

M1b: -20% split for High Occupancy Vehicles and -20% of overall traffic

66

  Table 31.  Throughput and Revenue Changes in the Peak Direction during the Morning Peak Period

under Two Scenarios of Post-COVID-19 Traffic Conditions

  Baseline M1a M1b

  Counts Counts %Difference Counts %Difference

ETL HOV3+ 2372 3023 27.4% 1852 -21.9%

SOV/HOV2 4273 5793 35.6% 4261 -0.3%

Total 6645 8816 32.7% 6113 -8.0%

GPL  23638 25618 8.4% 21236 -10.2%

US 50  8647 9045 4.6% 7866 -9.0%

US 29  5275 5615 6.4% 4771 -9.6%

Total  44206 49094 11.1% 39986 -9.5%

Revenue  $7,264 $16,227 123.4% $4,729 -34.9%

M1a: -20% of High Occupancy Vehicles and +10% of overall travel demand

M1b: -20% of High Occupancy Vehicles and -10% of overall travel demand

A Web Portal to Support Informed Decisions

 The I-66 OTB ETLs are expected to bring a lot of changes to traffic conditions in the

region. With the introduction of dynamic pricing algorithms, the toll rates and traffic conditions

will vary dynamically at different times of the day. This report summarizes the high-level

findings and the most significant impacts of the I-66 OTB, based on outputs from the simulation

model. A graphical interface, to allow users to visualize model outputs under different scenarios,

[…]

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under Different Dynamic Pricing Algorithms.

Figure F2. Westbound Traffic Throughput During the Afternoon Peak Period Under Different Dynamic

Pricing Algorithms.

92

Figure F3. Comparison of PM Peak Period Density (a), Toll Rate (b), Volume (c), and Speed (d) in Zone 5

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under HOT2 and HOT3 Policies.

Figure F4. Westbound Traffic Throughputs During the Afternoon Peak Period Under HOT2 and HOT3

Policies.

93

Figure F5. Comparison of PM Peak Period Density (a), Toll Rate (b), Volume (c), and Speed (d) at Zone 5

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under Different Traffic Growth Factors.

Figure F6. Westbound Traffic Throughput at the East End of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Corridor During

the Afternoon Peak Period Under Different Traffic Growth Factors.

Table F1.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Afternoon Peak Period in Westbound Direction

Under Scenarios of Different Traffic Growth/Reduction Factors

Scenario Baseline +2.5% +5% -2.5%

 Counts % Difference

I-66 ETL 8774 6.4% 16.0% -4.1%

I-66 GPL 27140 1.5% 3.4% -1.6%

US 50/Prosperity 12402 2.3% 4.2% -3.2%

US 29/Gallows Rd 8734 1.9% 3.3% -2.3%

 $ % Difference

Revenue at Zone 5 9878 +25.4% +58.5% -8.8%

94

Figure F7. Comparison of PM Peak Period Density (a), Toll Rate (b), Volume (c), and Speed (d) at Zone 5

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under Different Assumptions of Value of Time Distributions.

Figure F8. Westbound Traffic Throughputs During the Afternoon Peak Period Under Different Assumptions

on the Value of Time Distributions.

95

Table F2.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Afternoon Peak Period in Westbound Direction

Under Scenarios of Different Value of Time Distributions

Scenario Baseline +10% +20% -10% -20%

 Counts % Difference

I-66 ETL 8774 13.9% 23.8% -6.4% -11.5%

I-66 GPL 27140 -3.6% -5.0% 1.8% 2.9%

US 50/Prosperity 12402 -1.5% -3.2% -0.1% 1.9%

US 29/Gallows Rd 8734 -0.9% -1.8% 1.0% 2.3%

 $ % Difference

Revenue at Zone 5 9878 54.8% 120.0% -15.5% -28.1%

Figure F9. Comparison of PM Peak Period Density (a), Toll Rate (b), Volume (c), and Speed (d) at Zone 5

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under Different Combinations of Growth Factors and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms.

Figure F10. Westbound Traffic Throughput During the Morning Peak Period Under Different Combinations

of Growth Factors and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms.

96

Table F3.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Afternoon Peak Period in Westbound Direction

Under Different Combinations of Traffic Growth Factors and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms

[…]

US 50/Prosperity 12402 N/A N/A 11856 -4.4% 11334 -8.6%

US 29/Gallows Rd 8734 N/A N/A 8345 -4.5% 8223 -5.9%

Total 57050 N/A N/A 54410 -4.6% 54302 -4.8%

Revenue $9878   $7725 -21.8% $6421 -35.0%

* This study did not include a scenario of 5% traffic reduction under DPA10A in the analysis of single factor

scenarios. The 5% traffic growth results under DPA10A was already discussed; and are presented here only for

comparison.

Figure F11. Comparison of PM Peak Period Density (a), Toll Rate (b), Volume (c), and Speed (d) at Zone 5

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under Different Combinations of Growth Factors and Value of Time Distributions.

97

Figure F12. Westbound Traffic Throughput During the Afternoon Peak Period Under Different

Combinations of Growth Factors and Value of Time Distributions.

Table F4.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Afternoon Peak Period in Westbound Direction

Under Different Combinations of Traffic Growth Factors and Value of Time Distributions

Scenarios
 5% Traffic Growth

Baseline Baseline VOT +10% VOT -10% VOT

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 8774 10176 16.0% 10932 24.6% 8577 -2.2%

I-66 GPL 27140 28055 3.4% 27367 0.8% 29050 7.0%

US 50/Prosperity 12402 12923 4.2% 12823 3.4% 12924 4.2%

US 29/Gallows Rd 8734 9024 3.3% 9012 3.2% 9107 4.3%

Total 57050 60178 5.5% 60134 5.4% 59658 4.6%

Revenue $9878  58.5% $19736 99.8% $9325 -5.6%

Scenarios
 5% Traffic Reduction

Baseline Baseline VOT* +10% VOT -10% VOT

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 8774 N/A N/A 9380 6.9% 7501 -14.5%

I-66 GPL 27140 N/A N/A 25078 -7.6% 26734 -1.5%

US 50/Prosperity 12402 N/A N/A 11567 -6.7% 11763 -5.2%

US 29/Gallows Rd 8734 N/A N/A 8224 -5.8% 8324 -4.7%

Total 57050 N/A N/A 54249 -4.9% 54322 -4.8%

Revenue $9878  N/A $12506 26.6% $6460 -34.6%

* This study did not include a scenario of 5% traffic reduction under the baseline value of time distribution in the

analysis of single factor scenarios.

98

Figure F13. Comparison of PM Peak Period Density (a), Toll Rate (b), Volume (c), and Speed (d) at Zone 5

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under Different Value of Time Distributions and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms.

Figure F14. Westbound Traffic Throughputs During the Afternoon Peak Period Under Different

Combinations of Value of Time Distributions and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms.

99

Table F5.  Throughput and Revenue Changes During the Afternoon Peak Period in Westbound Direction

Under Different Combinations of Value of Time Distributions and Dynamic Pricing Algorithms

Scenarios
 +10% Value of Time

Baseline DPA10A* DPA23 DPA02

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 8774 9993 13.9% 11982 36.6% 13477 53.6%

I-66 GPL 27140 26150 -3.6% 24318 -10.4% 22989 -15.3%

US 50/Prosperity 12402 12210 -1.5% 12256 -1.2% 12189 -1.7%

US 29/Gallows Rd 8734 8655 -0.9% 8677 -0.7% 8555 -2.0%

Total 57050 57008 -0.1% 57233 0.3% 57210 0.3%

Revenue $9878  54.8% $12298 24.5% $10678 8.1%

Scenarios
 -10% Value of Time

Baseline DPA10A* DPA23 DPA02

 Counts Counts %Diff Counts %Diff Counts %Diff

I-66 ETL 8774 8210 -6.4% 10739 22.4% 12270 39.8%

I-66 GPL 27140 27642 1.8% 25107 -7.5% 23490 -13.4%

US 50/Prosperity 12402 12388 -0.1% 12455 0.4% 12634 1.9%

US 29/Gallows Rd 8734 8823 1.0% 8787 0.6% 8780 0.5%

Total 57050 57063 0.0% 57088 0.1% 57174 0.2%

Revenue $9878  -15.5% $8465 -14.3% $6816 -31.0%

*These two scenarios have been discussed in detail under single factor analysis and are only included here for

comparison.

Figure F15. Comparison of PM Peak Period Density (a), Toll Rate (b), Volume (c), and Speed (d) at Zone 5

(West of Interchange with I-495) of the I-66 Outside-the-Beltway Express Toll Lanes in Westbound Direction

Under Two Scenarios of Post COVID-19 Traffic Conditions in the PM Peak Period.

M1a: -20% split for High Occupancy Vehicles and +20% of overall traffic

M1b: -20% split for High Occupancy Vehicles and -20% of overall traffic

100

Figure F16. Westbound Traffic Throughput During the Afternoon Peak Period Under Two Scenarios of Post

COVID-19 Traffic Conditions.

M1a: -20% split for High Occupancy Vehicles and +20% of overall traffic

M1b: -20% split for High Occupancy Vehicles and -20% of overall traffic

  Table F6.  Throughput and Revenue Changes in the Peak Direction during the Afternoon Peak

Period under Two Scenarios of Post COVID-19 Traffic Conditions

  Baseline M1a M1b

  Counts Counts %Difference Counts %Difference

ETL HOV3+ 2745 2874 4.7% 2052 -25.2%

SOV/HOV2 6029 8577 42.3% 5834 -3.2%

Total 8774 11451 30.5% 7886 -10.1%

GPL  27140 28618 5.4% 24236 -10.7%

US 50  12402 13505 8.9% 11145 -10.1%

US 29  8734 9345 7.0% 8022 -8.2%

Total  57050 62919 10.3% 51289 -10.1%

Revenue  $9,878 $23,690 139.8% $6,116 -38.1%

M1a: -20% of High Occupancy Vehicles and +10% of overall travel demand

M1b: -20% of High Occupancy Vehicles and -10% of overall travel demand